The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are for informational
purposes only and unaudited and are subject to a number of estimates, assumptions, and other uncertainties, and do
not purport to be indicative of the actual results of operations that would have occurred had the acquisitions reflected
therein in fact occurred on the dates specified, nor do such financial statements purport to be indicative of the results
of operations that may be achieved in the future. In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
financial statements include pro forma allocations of the purchase price of the Property based upon preliminary
estimates of the fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed in connection with the acquisitions and are
subject to change. In the opinion of management, all material adjustments necessary to reflect the effect of this
transaction have been made.

6

Edgar Filing: HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMERICA, INC. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 9

Table of Contents

Healthcare Trust of America, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2010
(Unaudited)

Acquisition of
September 30,

2010 Columbia
September 30,

2010
As Reported (A) Portfolio (B) Pro Forma

ASSETS
Real estate investments, net $ 1,410,137,000 $ 171,037,000 (E) $ 1,581,174,000
Real estate notes receivable, net 56,505,000 56,505,000
Cash and cash equivalents 221,186,000 (96,206,000) (C) 124,980,000
Accounts and other receivables, net 12,590,000 12,590,000
Restricted cash and escrow deposits 24,406,000 24,406,000
Identified intangible assets, net 240,303,000 30,728,000 (E) 271,031,000
Other assets, net 31,780,000 31,780,000

Total assets $ 1,996,907,000 $ 105,559,000 $ 2,102,466,000

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:

Mortgage loans payable, net $ 594,428,000 $ 100,440,000 (C) $ 694,868,000
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 41,874,000 � 41,874,000

Accounts payable due to former affiliates, net 1,007,000 � 1,007,000
Derivative financial instruments 2,626,000 � 2,626,000
Security deposits, prepaid rent and other
liabilities 9,911,000 � 9,911,000

Identified intangible liabilities, net 6,107,000 5,119,000 (E) 11,226,000

Total liabilities 655,953,000 105,559,000 761,512,000
Commitments and contingencies
Redeemable noncontrolling interest of limited
partners 4,049,000 4,049,000
Stockholders� Equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; 200,000,000
shares authorized; none issued and
outstanding � � �

Common stock, $0.01 par value;
1,000,000,000 shares authorized;
180,683,141 shares issued and outstanding as
of September 30, 2010 1,807,000 � 1,807,000 (D)
Additional paid-in capital 1,601,485,000 � 1,601,485,000

Edgar Filing: HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMERICA, INC. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 10

Accumulated deficit (266,387,000) � (266,387,000)

Total stockholders� equity 1,336,905,000 � 1,336,905,000

[…]

purposes only and unaudited and are subject to a number of estimates, assumptions, and other uncertainties, and do
not purport to be indicative of the actual results of operations that would have occurred had the acquisitions reflected
therein in fact occurred on the dates specified, nor do such financial statements purport to be indicative of the results
of operations that may be achieved in the future. In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
financial statements include pro forma allocations of the purchase price of the Property based upon preliminary
estimates of the fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed in connection with the acquisitions and are
subject to change. In the opinion of management, all material adjustments necessary to reflect the effect of this
transaction have been made.

9

Edgar Filing: HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMERICA, INC. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

Healthcare Trust of America, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2009
(Unaudited)

Acquisition
of

December 31,
2009 Columbia

December 31,
2009

As Reported (A) Portfolio(B) Pro Forma
Revenues:
Rental Income $ 126,333,000 $ 20,750,000 (C) $ 147,083,000
Interest income from real estate notes
receivable, net 3,153,000 � 3,153,000

Total Revenues 129,486,000 20,750,000 150,236,000

Expenses:
Rental expenses 45,024,000 5,138,000 (D) 50,162,000
General and administrative 32,065,000 � 32,591,000
Depreciation and amortization 53,595,000 6,912,000 (F) 60,507,000

Total Expenses 130,684,000 12,050,000 143,260,000

(Loss) income before other income (expense) (1,198,000) 8,700,000 6,976,000
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (including amortization of
deferred financing costs and debt discount):
Interest expense related to mortgage loan
payables and line of credit (29,347,000) (6,039,000) (G) (35,386,000)
Loss on derivative financial instruments 5,523,000 � 5,523,000
Interest and dividend income 249,000 � 249,000

Net (Loss) Income (24,773,000) 2,661,000 (22,638,000)

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interest of limited partners (304,000) � (304,000)

Net (loss) attributable to controlling interest $ (25,077,000) $ � $ (22,942,000)

(Loss) income from continuing operations
per share � basic and diluted $ (0.22) $ 0.02 $ (0.20)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding
Basic 112,819,638 � 112,819,638

Edgar Filing: HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMERICA, INC. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 14

Diluted 112,819,638 � 112,819,638 (H)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements.

10

Edgar Filing: HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMERICA, INC. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

Healthcare Trust of America, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010
(Unaudited)

September 30,
2010 Acquisition of

September 30,
2010

As Reported (I)
Columbia
Portfolio (E) Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental Income $ 139,640,000 $ 15,519,000 (C) $ 155,159,000
Interest income from real estate notes
receivable, net 5,937,000 � 5,937,000

Total Revenues 145,577,000 15,519,000 161,096,000

Expenses:
Rental expenses 47,587,000 3,842,000 (D) 51,429,000
General and administrative 19,626,000 � 19,626,000
Depreciation and amortization 55,767,000 5,170,000 (F) 60,937,000

Total Expenses 122,980,000 9,012,000 131,992,000

Income before other income (expense) 22,597,000 6,507,000 29,104,000
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (including amortization of
deferred financing costs and debt discount):
Interest expense related to mortgage loan
payables and line of credit (26,471,000) (4,516,000) (G) (30,987,000)
Loss on derivative financial instruments 74,000 � 74,000
Interest and dividend income 4,571,000 � 4,571,000

Net Income 771,000 1,991,000 2,762,000

Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interest of limited partners (60,000) � (60,000)

Net income attributable to controlling
interest $ 831,000 $ 1,991,000 $ 2,702,000

Income from continuing operations per
share � basic and diluted $ 0.01 $ 0.01 $ 0.02

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding
Basic 155,480,689 � 155,480,689

Edgar Filing: HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMERICA, INC. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 16

Diluted 155,679,741 � 155,679,741 (H)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements.

11